








As Of

          Total Reserve Funds of $9,185,538 of which $3,653,338 is Restricted as Minimum Reserve 
NOTE:  the pie chart excludes encumbrances

Changes in Reserves from Prior Month
Minimum Reserve -$                  
Debt Service -                    
Future Capital 739,675            
Capital (2,500,571)        
Total (1,760,896)$      

Total Remaining Capital Budgeted is in reference to current year budget

North Tahoe Public Utility District
9/30/2025

Minimum Reserve Level Policy
$3,653,338 

Total Remaining G&A Capital Budgeted
$635,114 

Total Remaining Fleet Capital Budgeted
$332,418 

Total Remaining Water Capital 
Budgeted $2,119,239 

Total Remaining Wastewater Capital 
Budgeted $1,965,725 

Total Remaining Rec & Parks Capital 
Budgeted $1,305,765 

Debt Service $446,000 

Available for 5 Year Capital Plan, 
$(1,272,061)



Trended by Month
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

For the Period Ended September 30, 2025

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Expected Budgeted
Income Statement July August September October November December January February March April May June Total Total Variance

1 Operations
2 Operating Revenue 1,258,289$         1,219,425$          1,154,621$          1,092,229$          966,214$             970,062$             992,117$             953,109$             962,086$             958,127$             1,024,912$          1,160,155$          12,711,346$        12,565,187$        146,159$             
3 Internal Revenue 20,625                 12,605                  12,233                  26,592                  20,658                  19,982                  11,358                  13,072                  19,068                  14,942                  27,328                  20,042                  218,505                213,550                4,955                    
4 Total Operating Revenue 1,278,914$         1,232,030$          1,166,854$          1,118,821$          986,872$             990,044$             1,003,475$          966,181$             981,154$             973,069$             1,052,240$          1,180,197$          12,929,851$        12,778,737$        151,114$             
5
6 Salaries and Wages (593,844)$           (515,869)$            (531,202)$            (566,800)$            (487,876)$            (555,180)$            (496,617)$            (487,266)$            (544,318)$            (541,289)$            (513,281)$            (537,635)$            (6,371,177)$         (6,460,771)$         89,594$                
7 Employee Benefits (240,608)             (230,129)              (258,228)              (282,010)              (266,141)              (279,789)              (274,075)              (266,141)              (276,932)              (276,932)              (271,219)              (279,154)              (3,201,358)           (3,260,331)           58,973                  
8 Outside Services/Contractual (162,395)             (116,424)              (152,164)              (139,661)              (141,758)              (115,988)              (132,756)              (159,397)              (137,863)              (134,487)              (142,402)              (34,527)                (1,569,822)           (1,622,828)           53,006                  
9 Utilities (94,543)               (70,859)                (70,356)                (67,312)                (68,082)                (75,332)                (101,193)              (72,522)                (76,152)                (73,542)                (75,962)                (81,112)                (926,967)              (957,646)              30,679                  

10 Other Operating Expenses (153,182)             (106,219)              (126,851)              (147,348)              (119,380)              (138,390)              (116,442)              (81,927)                (136,091)              (121,564)              (136,954)              (107,228)              (1,491,576)           (1,754,083)           262,507                
11 Insurance (41,236)               (41,236)                (42,919)                (41,164)                (41,164)                (41,164)                (41,164)                (41,164)                (41,164)                (50,297)                (50,297)                (50,297)                (523,266)              (521,363)              (1,903)                  
12 Internal Expense (20,625)               (12,605)                (12,233)                (26,592)                (20,658)                (19,982)                (11,358)                (13,072)                (19,068)                (14,942)                (27,328)                (20,042)                (218,505)              (213,550)              (4,955)                  
13 Debt Service (1,426)                  (1,426)                  (720)                      (720)                      (720)                      (720)                      (720)                      -                        -                        -                        -                        (20,000)                (26,452)                (25,744)                (708)                      
14 Depreciation (309,083)             (309,083)              (309,083)              (334,728)              (334,728)              (334,728)              (359,159)              (360,964)              (360,964)              (360,964)              (360,964)              (500,648)              (4,235,096)           (4,309,313)           74,217                  
15 Total Operating Expense (1,616,942)$        (1,403,850)$         (1,503,756)$         (1,606,335)$         (1,480,507)$         (1,561,273)$         (1,533,484)$         (1,482,453)$         (1,592,552)$         (1,574,017)$         (1,578,407)$         (1,630,643)$         (18,564,219)$       (19,125,629)$       561,410$             
16
17 Operating Income(Loss) (338,028)$           (171,820)$            (336,902)$            (487,514)$            (493,635)$            (571,229)$            (530,009)$            (516,272)$            (611,398)$            (600,948)$            (526,167)$            (450,446)$            (5,634,368)$         (6,346,892)$         712,524$             
18
19 Non-Operations
20 Property Tax Revenue 625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             625,000$             7,500,000$          7,500,000$          -$                      
21 Community Facilities District (CFD 94-1) 59,544                 59,544                  59,544                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,833                  60,837                  726,133                730,000                (3,867)                  
22 Grant Revenue -                       918,197                1,190,676            -                        -                        1,275,500            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        3,384,373            3,675,250            (290,877)              
23 Interest 34,470                 28,633                  25,228                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  228,331                200,000                28,331                  
24 Other Non-Op Revenue 7,900                   8,042                    10,305                  8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    8,151                    99,606                  97,448                  2,158                    
25 Capital Contribution -                       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
26 Other Non-Op Expenses (9,874)                  (20,700)                (11,991)                (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (8,333)                  (298,333)              (407,562)              (390,000)              (17,562)                
27 Income(Loss) 379,012$             1,446,896$          1,561,860$          218,137$             212,016$             1,409,922$          175,642$             189,379$             84,253$                94,703$                169,484$             (44,791)$              5,896,513$          5,465,806$          430,707$             
28
29 Additional Funding Sources
30 Allocation of Non-Operating Revenue -                       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -$                      -$                      -$                      
31 Transfers -                       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
32 Balance 379,012$             1,446,896$          1,561,860$          218,137$             212,016$             1,409,922$          175,642$             189,379$             84,253$                94,703$                169,484$             (44,791)$              5,896,513$          5,465,806$          430,707$             

Operating Income (338,028)$           (171,820)$            (336,902)$            (487,514)$            (493,635)$            (571,229)$            (530,009)$            (516,272)$            (611,398)$            (600,948)$            (526,167)$            (450,446)$            (5,634,368)$         (6,346,892)$         712,524$             
Net Income(Loss) 379,012$             1,446,896$          1,561,860$          218,137$             212,016$             1,409,922$          175,642$             189,379$             84,253$                94,703$                169,484$             (44,791)$              5,896,513$          5,465,806$          430,707$             
Earnings Before Interest, Depreciation & Amortization 689,521$             1,757,405$          1,871,663$          553,585$             547,464$             1,745,370$          535,521$             550,343$             445,217$             455,667$             530,448$             475,857$             10,158,061$        9,800,863$          357,198$             

Operating Ratio 126% 114% 129% 144% 150% 158% 153% 153% 162% 162% 150% 138% 144% 150% -372%
Operating Ratio - plus Tax & CFD 82% 73% 81% 89% 89% 93% 91% 90% 96% 95% 91% 87% 88% 91% -381%
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 265.79                 1,014.65              2,169.25              302.97                  294.47                  1,958.23              243.95                  (2.24)                    222.91                  212.31                  608.34                  



Consolidated Balance Sheet
For the Period Ended  September 30, 2025

Wastewater Water Recreation & Parks Fleet & Equipment

General & 
Administrative and 

Base Total
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents -$                         222,968$                2,977$                    -$                        9,473,577$             9,699,522$        
Investments -                           -                           -                           -                          199,468                  199,468              
Due (To)/From Other Fund 1,903,036               98,265                    257,394                  315,172                  (2,573,866)              -                      
Accounts Receivable 79,288                    145,057                  273,231                  -                          2,868,535               3,366,111           
Inventory 239,897                  -                           -                           -                          -                           239,897              
Deposits and Prepaid Expenses -                           -                           52,603                    -                          330,088                  382,691              
Total Current Assets 2,222,221$             466,291$                586,204$                315,172$                10,297,802$           13,887,689$      

Restricted Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                        483,185$                483,185$            
Accounts Receivable -                           1,467,938               1,265,106               -                          7,600                       2,740,644           
Deposits and Prepaid Expenses -                           -                           -                           -                          -                           -                      
Total Restricted Assets -$                         1,467,938$             1,265,106$             -$                        490,785$                3,223,829$        

Non-Current Assets
Subscription Asset -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                        418,707$                418,707$            
Accumulated Amortization -                           -                           -                           -                          (210,054)                 (210,054)             
Net Subscription Asset (New GASB 96) -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                        208,654$                208,654$            

Property, Plant & Equipment
Work in Process 458,194$                3,384,923$             3,649,702$             68,582$                  144,887$                7,706,288$        
Land 86,310                    772,058                  6,265,000               -                          -                           7,123,368           
Property Rights 7,237                       8,000                       -                           -                          -                           15,237                
Buildings and Improvements 8,281,806               -                           23,357,916             -                          523,756                  32,163,478        
Vehicles and Equipment 5,806,355               285,750                  817,577                  2,465,446              -                           9,375,128           
Furniture and Office Equipment 925,994                  35,919                    890,500                  -                          233,637                  2,086,049           
Water System -                           51,660,914             -                           -                          -                           51,660,914        
Sewer System 43,336,819             -                           -                           -                          -                           43,336,819        
  Subtotal - Property, Plant & Equipment 58,902,715             56,147,565             34,980,694             2,534,028              902,280                  153,467,282      
Accumulated Depreciation (36,375,786)            (24,285,336)            (14,904,649)            (1,052,761)             (145,473)                 (76,764,006)       
Net Property, Plant & Equipment 22,526,929$           31,862,229$           20,076,045$           1,481,266$            756,807$                76,703,276$      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 238,495$                496,652$                407,214$                31,263$                  1,258,469$             2,432,093$        

TOTAL ASSETS & DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 24,987,645$           34,293,109$           22,334,570$           1,827,701$            13,012,516$           96,455,541$      

Division Balance Sheet
For the Period Ended  September 30, 2025



Consolidated Balance Sheet
For the Period Ended  September 30, 2025

Wastewater Water Recreation & Parks Fleet & Equipment

General & 
Administrative and 

Base Total

Division Balance Sheet
For the Period Ended  September 30, 2025

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 21,948$                  821,521$                1,082,099$             17,655$                  3,925$                    1,947,148$        
Deferred Revenue -                           -                           249,804                  -                          -                           249,804              
Compensated Absences Payable -                           -                           -                           -                          1,022,429               1,022,429           
Accrued Liabilities -                           2,145                       4,000                       -                          957,094                  963,239              
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt -                           433,064                  -                           -                          86,466                    519,530              

21,948 1,256,730 1,335,903 17,655 2,069,915 4,702,150
Current Liabilities (Payable from Restricted Assets)
Deferred Grant Revenue -$                         -$                         35,000$                  -$                        -$                         35,000$              
Accounts Payable -                           -                           -                           -                          -                           -                      
Total Current Liabilities 21,948$                  1,256,730$             1,370,903$             17,655$                  2,069,915$             4,737,150$        

Non-Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion -$                         (214,415)$               -$                         -$                        72,408$                  (142,007)$          
Net Pension Liability (154,445)                 1,169                       (31,141)                   (22,127)                   190,658                  (15,886)               
Total Long Term Liabilities (154,445)$               (213,246)$               (31,141)$                 (22,127)$                263,066$                (157,893)$          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 76,216$                  72,438$                  64,383$                  12,136$                  96,356$                  321,529$            

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets (Net of Debt) 22,526,929$           31,643,580$           20,076,045$           1,481,266$            806,586$                76,534,406$      
Debt Services -                           445,936                  -                           -                          -                           445,936              
Net Restricted Assets -                           1,467,938               1,265,106               -                          490,785                  3,223,829           
Unrestricted 2,608,198               (2,051,630)              (1,675,944)              277,263                  8,804,924               7,962,810           
Current Year Income / (Loss) (91,200)                   1,671,363               1,265,217               61,508                    480,884                  3,387,772           
Balance 25,043,927$           33,177,187$           20,930,424$           1,820,037$            10,583,179$           91,554,754$      

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS & FUND BALANCE 24,987,645$           34,293,109$           22,334,570$           1,827,701$            13,012,516$           96,455,541$      



Grant Revenue

1 2 3 4 5 6
Account Number Description

Budget July August September October November December YTD Total

 Over(Under) 
Total Budget 

for Project 
31-5030-3435 Water 1,622,750           -                  -                  1,186,000     -                  -                  436,750         1,186,000     
43-4300-3435 Recreation 330,000              -                  -                  227,500         -                  -                  102,500         227,500         
43-4310-3435 NTRP 1,722,500           -                  -                  986,250         -                  -                  736,250         986,250         
43-4600-3435 TVRA -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
51-5100-3435 NTEC -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

2192 - FEMA FEMA Emergency Generator NTEC -                  -                  17,426           -                  -                  -                  17,426           17,570           
2192 - GMGT FEMA Emergency Generator NTEC -                  -                  144                 -                  -                  -                  144                 46,639           
2486 - PTOT Community Arts Gathering Space/Pickleball Plaza -                  46,495           -                  -                  -                  -                  46,495           46,495           
2580 - TBID Secline Beach Enhancement TBID Grant -                  13,676           (6,118)            -                  -                  -                  7,558             7,558             
2484 - PLAC NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Ext - Placer TOT DESIGN -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
2484 - PLA2 NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Ext - Placer TOT CONSTRUCTION -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
2484 - HCFG NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Ext - State of CA HCFG -                  198,765         775,127         -                  -                  -                  973,892         973,892         
2465 - EPAG 2025 Waterline Replacement - EPA Grant -                  544,864         351,600         -                  -                  -                  896,464         896,464         
2562 - WEEG SmartMetering Infrastructure Improvements -                  114,397         44,850           -                  -                  -                  159,248         159,248         

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Over(Under) Budget (3,675,250)         -                  918,197         (1,216,721)    -                  -                  (1,275,500)    (71,024)          

Unbudgeted -                  
-                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

2040 - 0PLC Wayfinding and Destination Signage -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
2663 - PCWA Water System Consolidation -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
2664 - PCWA Zone 1 and Zone 2 PRV -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
2580 - CTCG Secline Beach - California Conservancy -                       -                  -                  7,648             -                  -                  -                  7,648             7,648             

- -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
- -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
- -                       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Over(Under) Budget -                       -                  -                  7,648             -                  -                  -                  7,648             

Total Budgeted Grant Revenue 3,675,250           -                  -                  2,399,750     -                  -                  1,275,500     2,399,750     
Total Grant Revenue Recognized -                  918,197         1,190,676     -                  -                  -                  2,108,873     
Over(Under) Planned Grant Revenue -                  918,197         (1,209,074)    -                  -                  (1,275,500)    (290,877)       



Grant Schedule

7/1/2025 6/30/2025 FY26 FY26 FY26 FY26 6/30/2026 6/30/2026

PM # Grantor Name of Grant Match Grant Award
 Remaining Award 

Amount 
 Receivable / 

(Liability)  New Grant Award 
 Grant Revenue 
(Recognition) 

 Award Receipts 
(Payments)  Corrections 

 Receivable / 
(Liability) 

Project Closure - 
Award Release

 Remaining Award 
Amount 

2040-0PLC Placer County Wayfinding and Destination Signage 12,000.00$          136,141.00$                    128,034.97$         -$                         -$                       128,034.97$         
2192-FEMA FEMA NTEC Emergency Generator Mitigation 115,138.25$        345,414.75$                    142,888.97$         147,423.43$         17,425.92$            164,849.35$        125,463.05$         
2192-MGMT FEMA NTEC Emergency Generator Mitigation none 15,000.00$                       13,031.00$            483.00$                  144.00$                 483.00$                 144.00$                12,887.00$           
2465-EPAG EPA 2025 Waterline Improvements (Trout) 312,500.00$        1,250,000.00$                 1,081,040.00$      168,960.00$         896,464.00$         1,065,424.00$     184,576.00$         
2484-HCFG State Of CA HCF North Tahoe Trail Access Improvement 1,029,005.00$     1,029,005.00$                 1,010,357.13$      18,647.87$            973,891.65$         992,539.52$        36,465.48$           
2484-PLA2 Placer County NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Connections 1,610,835.00$     472,500.00$                    472,500.00$         -$                         -$                       472,500.00$         
2486-PTOT Placer County Pickleball Plaza/Community Arts Space 154,817.00$        250,000.00$                    46,494.82$            203,505.18$         46,494.82$            203,505.18$        46,494.82$          0.00$                      
2486-TAHF Tahoe Fund Pickleball Plaza/Community Arts Space -$                       36,000.00$                       36,000.00$            -$                         -$                       36,000.00$           
2562-WEEG Bureau of Rec WaterSmart Grants Bureau of Reclaimation 1,140,081.00$     500,000.00$                    256,733.65$         243,266.35$         159,247.56$         402,513.91$        97,486.09$           
2580-TBID NLTRA, North Tahoe Community AllianceSecline Beach Enhancement Project 60000 - over 3 years $20k ea 240,000.00$                    168,031.60$         37,123.00$            7,558.00$              37,123.00$           7,558.00$             160,473.60$         
2580-CTCG California Conservancy Secline Beach Enhancement Project 90,000.00$                       90,000.00$            -$                         7,647.50$              7,647.50$             82,352.50$           
2663-PCWA Placer Co Water Agency NTPUD, AB and FW System Consolidation -$                       75,000.00$                       75,000.00$            -$                         -$                       75,000.00$           
2664-PCWA Placer Co Water Agency Tahoe Main System Zone 1/2 PRV -$                       50,000.00$                       50,000.00$            -$                         -$                       50,000.00$           
2680-PLAC Placer County NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Connections 125,000.00$        491,361.50$                    491,361.50$         -$                         -$                       491,361.50$         

-$                         -$                         -$                       -$                        
2279-0000 STPUD Pass Thru Prop 1 6,242.37$                         6,242.37$              (1,143.63)$             (1,143.63)$           6,242.37$              

Completed 
1623-0000/GRNT NLTRA Wayfinding Signage 135,000.00$                    8,042.42$              47,016.56$            47,016.56$          8,042.42$             16,084.84$           
2484-PLAC Placer County NTRP Multi Purpose Trail Connections 25,000.00$          108,638.50$                    -$                         0.00$                      0.00$                     -$                        

Closed/on FA
Pass Through

5,230,303.12$                 4,075,758.43$      865,281.76$         -$                         2,108,873.45$      241,111.18$        -$                        2,733,044.03$     1,974,927.40$     



 

 
NORTH TAHOE 
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 
 
 

 
DATE: November 12, 2025      ITEM:  H-3b 
 
FROM:  Finance Department 
 
SUBJECT: Treasurer’s Report – as of September 30, 2025 
 
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  
The Chief Financial Officer has reviewed the District’s investment portfolio, and its value 
is reflected in the attached Treasurer’s Report.   
 
The District’s investments remain in compliance with the Board-approved Investment 
Policy, with an ongoing emphasis on safety. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, the total bank value of cash and investments was 
$10,494,618. Of this amount, $1,360,218 was restricted. Cash and investments 
decreased by $660,675 during September. 
 
The portfolio meets the guidelines of the Investment policy. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Treasurer’s Report as of September 30, 2025 
 
 
REVIEW TRACKING: 
 
 
Submitted By:          Approved By:      
    Patrick Grimes       Bradley A. Johnson, P.E. 
    Chief Financial Officer     General Manager/CEO 
  



11/12/2025
                                                                                                        PRESENTED BY: Patrick Grimes, CFO
Cash and Investments

Statement Date Institution/Account Number Market Value Description
Wells Fargo

09/30/25 xxxxxx7997 2,234,043                   General Checking
xxxxxx8011 -                               Payroll
xxxxxx8003 -                               Utility Billing Deposit Account
xxxxxx8029 -                               Event Center Deposit Account

2,234,043 Total Wells Fargo
Local Agency Investment Fund

09/30/25 xx-xx-003 42,139 General Investment Acctount
California CLASS

09/30/25 xx-xx-0179 6,347,980 General Investment Acctount
UBS Financial Services Inc.

09/30/25 xxxxx29 70 2,906 Cash & Cash Alternatives Balance
" 0 Money Market Instruments
" 201,459 Certificates of Deposit
" 23,969 Mutual Funds
" 247,910 U.S. Government Securities
" 698 Accrued Interest

476,942 Total UBS Financial Services Inc.

Total Unrestricted Cash and Investments: $9,101,104

Restricted

Statement Date Institution/Account Number Market Value Description
Wells Fargo

09/30/25 xxxxxx8037 $35,538 FSA 
09/30/25 xxxxxx8045 597,728 HRA
09/30/25 xxxxx1157 222,968 NTBC - BofA Install.Payment Fund

09/30/25 CalPERS 115 Trust 499,677 CalPERS Prefunding of Pension Expense
06/30/25 Tahoe Truckee Community Foundation 37,603 Friends of the Park

Total Restricted Cash and Investments: $1,393,514

Total Cash and Investments: $10,494,618

Total  Cash and Investments:

September 30, 2025    AGENDA ITEM: Treasurer’s Report as of



 
NORTH TAHOE 
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 
 
 

DATE: November 12, 2025 ITEM:  H-4 

FROM: Recreation, Parks, and Facilities Manager 

SUBJECT: Recreation, Parks, and Facilities Department Report 

Parks 

• Seasonal closure of the Parks and facilities was completed in October.   
 

• Lifesaving AED’s (Automatic External Defibrillators) have been installed at both the 
lower and upper restrooms in North Tahoe Regional Park. 

  
• The Friends of the Park board was installed as a component of the trail extension 

project at the entrance to the playground.  Two plaques have been ordered through 
the Friends of the Park Commemoration program and are awaiting arrival and 
installation.  
 

• As part of the seasonal Garden closure, staff moved the remainder of the container 
beds and made room for the next upgrade, the Microgreens kids garden section.  
 
 
 



 
 

• Disc Golf Work Day took place on October 18th.  Recreation and Park staff worked 
alongside community members to clear forest debris and create two new pin locations 
on holes 1-9.  
 

Recreation 

• NTPUD has partnered with TCPUD to offer flag football at the North Tahoe Regional 
Park.  In this jointly offered program, which is sponsored by NFL Flag, around 130 kids 
met on Field 4 each Friday for 8 weeks to compete in this low contact alternative to 
football.  The partnership is the first recreation specific partnership with TCPUD and 
highlights different strengths of each District and everyone’s ability to work together for 
a common goal.  This year was a great success, and both organizations plan to revisit 
it again next year.   

 

 
• The NTPUD Utilities Department took the Harvest Festival & Big Truck or Treat to a 

new level in 2025.  With interactive features and enthusiastic employees, the lines to 



participate in the event continued for the duration of the event as kids and staff 
engaged.  
 

 
 

• Winter Warmth & Wellness took place at the North Tahoe Event Center in October and 
served over 200 families.   
 

• Potion & Tinctures, the latest Community Garden workshop, combined a Halloween 
theme with practical uses for the garden harvest.  This event took place at the Event 
Center.   
 

• Pictures below highlight Golden Hour, Art with Amanda, and Todder Time Halloween 
celebration.  
 
 

  
  



 

 
North Tahoe Event Center 

• Events did not slow down in October, with several corporate and multi-day 
reservations keeping the building full.   
 

• September had a Bay Area Tech, Fortune 100 company in the Lakeview Room, 
filming for a product launch. This corporate sale is a perfect, low impact, high gross 
event that occurred mid-week. Check out the promo video here: 
https://youtu.be/yFvDfJH-p3Q?si=PO6YX2GVz-pUCn9L 
 

• The North Tahoe Event Center now has a virtual tour option for interested parties that 
want to see the venue from afar.  This 360-degree tour is available for viewing on the 
website and the Google information page.  
 

Administration  

• Building on public comments from last winter, the NTPUD Parks Department will this 
winter remove snow along the Snow Creek parcel to help with access to and from the 
Park and Highway 28.  This service will greatly benefit the local residents, but also 
service visitors. As the parcel belongs to Placer County, staff worked with the County 
to offer this service through the existing Maintenance Agreement. 
 

• Staff is working with community volunteers to ease the burden and help organize this 
year’s Community Thanksgiving.  At the end of last season, a few friction points were 
identified and staff has stepped up to assist in continuing to make this event smooth, 
inclusive and celebratory.  
 

• Recreation Commissioners selected the artwork for the next Resident Benefit sticker.  
Hugo Dubes, age 8, was awarded the honor at the annual Harvest Festival.  This year 
there were a record breaking 50+ applications for the honor to be the next resident 
pass.  While the Parking Management plan will eventually phase out the sticker 

https://youtu.be/yFvDfJH-p3Q?si=PO6YX2GVz-pUCn9L
https://northtahoeevents.com/spaces/


program, they were still a necessary addition for parking validation throughout the Park 
and TVRA.  
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          Amanda Conk      Bradley A. Johnson, P.E. 
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DATE:  November 12, 2025     ITEM:  H-5 

FROM:   Planning and Engineering Department 

SUBJECT:  Planning and Engineering Department Status Report 

DISCUSSION: Capital Improvement Projects, Internal Operations & Planning, and 
Outside Agency/Private Development 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

The Engineering Division is managing the following CIP projects. 
Construction Phase Projects 
 
NTEC Emergency Generator (Project #2192): A 2022-2023 Capital Improvement 
Project to add an emergency generator at the North Tahoe Event Center. The project is 
grant-funded in part by FEMA and Placer County. 
 
Status: The Board of Directors awarded a construction contract to GLA-Morris at the July 
9, 2024 meeting. Interior structural reinforcements were completed in December 2024. 
The contractor has installed the generator on the NTEC roof and is working to connect 
the automatic transfer switch (ATS). The project is scheduled to be completed this fall. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GLA Morris Construction, Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 
Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$335,606.93 $0 $335,606.93 $131,737.81 $203,869.12 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 65% complete  
 
2025 Waterline Replacement Project (Project #2465): A FY24/25 Capital Improvement 
project to install a new 8-inch watermain in Trout Ave. and Brook Ave. right-of-way. This 
project includes approximately 2,600 feet of new watermain, 61 residential water services, 
and five new fire hydrants. 
 
Status: The construction contract was awarded to Vinciguerra Construction, Inc. at the 
March 11, 2025 Board of Directors meeting. The Contractor has completed installation of 
the watermain, fire hydrants, water services; and trench paving. Minor pavement 
restoration remains. Staff anticipate bringing the Notice of Completion to the Board of 
Directors in December. 
 
Vinciguerra Construction, Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$1,425,280 $290,400 $1,715,680 $1,265,191 $450,489 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 95% complete  
 
North Tahoe Regional Park Trail Extension (Project #2484): A FY23/24 Capital 
Improvement Project to design the extension of the Pam Emmerich Memorial Pinedrop 
trail to the lower restroom. The proposed trail will improve pedestrian/bicycle mobility 
through the Regional Park and reduce the safety hazards associated with trail users 
having to navigate through the parking lot. 
 
Status: The Board awarded the construction contract to Meyers Earthwork, Inc. at their 
May 13, 2025, Board Meeting. Construction started in early July and was completed in 
late October. The Notice of Completion will be presented to the Board of Directors in 
November. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Meyers Earthwork, Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$1,451,470.50 $585,370.80 $2,036,841.30 $1,934 999.23 $101,842.07 
Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 100% complete  

 
Smart Metering Infrastructure Improvements (Project #2562): A multi-year Capital 
Improvement project to upgrade our existing water meters with new, ultrasonic 
flowmeters utilizing cellular endpoints for data communication.  The District entered into 
a Grant Agreement for the $500,000 WaterSMART Grant from the Bureau of 
Reclamation on December 4, 2024. 
 
Status: The Board awarded the construction contract to Phoenix Water Solutions. LLC at 
their July 8, 2025 Board Meeting to install 2,583 smart meters. Meter replacement has 
concluded for the winter and will restart in Spring 2026. The contractor has installed 1,381 
smart meters. 
 
Phoenix Water Solutions, LLC – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$612,935.36 $0 $612,935.36 $295,707.55 $317,227.81 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 50% complete 
 
Speckled Avenue Water Service Line Replacement & Zone 2 to Zone 1 PRV 
Connection Project (Project #2662 & 2664): A FY25/26 Capital Improvement Project 
to replace the water services with properties on the north side of Speckled Avenue that 
are still connected to the 2-inch water main. The new services will be connected to the 
existing 10-inch water main on the south side of Speckled Avenue, allowing NTPUD 
crew to abandon the 2-inch water main.  This project also installs a Pressure Reducing 
Valve (PRV) between pressure zone 2 and pressure zone 1 in the Tahoe Main Water 
System. 
 
Status: The Board awarded the construction contract to Green Bear Construction, Inc. at 
their August 12, 2025 Board Meeting. The contractor is anticipated to complete the 
Speckled Avenue service line replacements this Fall and will be back in Spring 2026 to 
construct the Zone 2 to Zone 1 PRV. 
 
Green Bear Construction, Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$411,600 $0 $411,600 $139,958.39 $271,641.61 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 50% complete  



 
Model 16 Satellite Sewage Pump Stations (Projects #2547): Capital Improvement  
Project to rehabilitate three Smith and Loveless Model 16 satellite sewer pump stations, 
C-2, D-4 and D-6.  There are eight Model 16 satellite sewer pump stations. 
 
Status:  The Board of Directors awarded a construction contract to K.G. Walters 
Construction at October 14, 2025, Board Meeting. The contractor is preparing submittals 
and procuring materials in advance of starting construction in Spring 2026. 
 
K.G. Walters, Construction Co., Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$1,597,000 $0 $1,597,000 $0 $1,597,000 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 0% complete  
 
NTEC – Bathroom Remodel (Project #2591): A 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Project 
to renovate the south men's and women's bathrooms at the North Tahoe Event Center. 
The project also includes accessible improvements to the hallway ramp. 
 
Status: The Board awarded the construction contract to GSP Construction, Inc. at the 
October 14, 2025, Board Meeting. The contractor is preparing submittals and procuring 
materials in advance of starting construction in December. 
 
GSP Construction, Inc. – Construction Contract Status: 

Original 
Contract 
Amount 

Change 
Orders 

Current Total 
Contract 
Amount 

Total Payments for 
Work Completed  

Current Balance to 
Completion 

(including retention) 
$346,000 $0 $346,000 $0 $346,000 

Estimated Construction Status as of 10/31: 0% complete  
 
Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act 
 
The District elected to participate in the Act to utilize alternative bidding procedures for 
public works projects. This section reports on contracts awarded for projects between 
$15,000 and $75,000 that are now issued under the General Manager's authority. 
 

ACTIVE PROJECTS 

NAWTP Lake Intake 
Pump #1 Replacement 

J.R. Krauss $24,999 September 26, 
2025 

A 2025-26 capital improvement to replace lake pump #1 assembly at the National 
Avenue Water Treatment Plant. NTPUD’s. This is the second of three lake pump 
replacements as the pumps are reaching the end of their useful service life. 



N-3 Generac Generator West Coast 
Energy Systems 
LLC 

$18,800 August 28, 2025 

A Capital Improvement Project to replace the generator at Satellite Pump Station N-3. 
The existing backup generator at N-3 is no longer working and needs to be replaced. 
A mobile generator has been staged on-site to provide backup power in case of 
emergency.  

COMPLETED PROJECTS 

NTEC Building Sign Yesco, Inc $25,866 May 13, 2025 
A Capital Improvement Project to add building signage at the North Tahoe Event 
Center. The project is grant-funded in part by Placer County. PR Design and 
Engineering has completed plans to install backlit signs on the north and east side of 
the NTEC. The proposed sign design was approved at the Tahoe Basin Design Review 
Committee on April 22, 2025. This project is complete. 
Community Garden 
Fence 

Florence Fence $24,500 December 11, 
2024 

A 2024-25 capital improvement to replace the perimeter fence at the Community 
Garden. The Community Garden perimeter fence is failing and in need of repair. In 
recent years, the Community Garden has thrived and demand for raised planters has 
exceeded supply. Staff are taking this opportunity to expand the community garden 
footprint to accommodate additional planter beds and enclose the shed within the 
perimeter fence. This project is complete. 
Spring 2025 Lower 
Lateral Lining 

Express Sewer & 
Drain, Inc. 

$48,000 March 20, 2025 

A 2024-25 capital improvement (Lower Lateral CIPP Rehabilitation, Project #2540) to 
rehabilitate sanitary sewer laterals from customers' property line cleanout to the sewer 
main. This project includes lining eight (8) sewer services on Grey Lane and Toyon 
Road to extend their useful life. The lining process is a trenchless technology that is 
significantly less expensive than excavating the sewer laterals to complete the 
required repairs. This project is complete. 
Carnelian Well Paving Lakeside Paving $24,750 March 11, 2025 
A 2024-25 capital improvement (Pavement Maintenance, Project #2550-0031) to 
complete pavement maintenance at the District’s Water Facilities. The Carnelian Well 
asphalt has reached its end of life and was identified by NCE for replacement in the 
pavement maintenance plan. This project is complete. 

Sewer Collection System 
Improvements – 6” CIPP 
Sewer Main Lining 

Express Sewer & 
Drain, Inc. 

$29,836 March 10, 2025 

A 2024-25 capital improvement (Sewer Collection System Improvements, Project 
#2543) to rehabilitate sanitary sewer mains. This project includes lining approximately 
200 feet of 6-inch sewer main to extend its useful life. The lining process is a 



trenchless technology that is significantly less expensive than excavating the sewer 
laterals to complete the required repairs. This project is complete. 
National Avenue WTP – 
2025 Intake Pump #2 
Replacement 

J. R. Krauss, Ltd $24,999 February 10, 
2025 

A 2024-25 capital improvement to replace lake pump #2 at the National Avenue 
Water Treatment Plant. NTPUD’s technicians noticed water intake pump #2 had 
abnormal test results after completion of routine Megger testing. Upon further review 
of the data, it was determined Pump #2 was approaching the end of its life and 
needed to be replaced. This project is complete. 
North Tahoe Event 
Center – 2025 Lakeview 
Room Improvements  

Prosser Building & 
Development, Inc. 

$51,649 February 6, 2025 

A 2024-25 capital improvement to construct a coffered walnut feature wall and 
wooden wainscot with chair rail in the NTEC Lakeview Suite. The Event Center 
Manager provided architectural vision, and the Engineering Department prepared the 
bid documents. This project is complete. 
Ballfield Fence Repair Tholl Fence $32,429 December 14, 

2024 
A 2024-25 capital improvement to repair the existing fence around Fields #1, #2, #3, 
and #5. The existing perimeter fences around the fields are failing and in need of 
repair. This project will straighten leaning posts, replace damaged sections of chain 
link mesh, replace/repair bent top and middle rails, replace missing hardware, and 
make other adjustments as needed to extend the life of this asset. This project is 
complete. 
 

 
Design / Bid Preparation Phase Projects 
 
Sewage Export System Inspection/Analysis Predesign (Project #2445): A FY24/25 
Capital Improvement project to analyze NTPUD’s Sewage Export System (SES). The 
SES consists of a series of four main pumping stations, force mains, and gravity sewers 
that carry NTPUD flows to the JSF (Joint Sewage Facility). This project will analyze the 
SES and provide recommendations to extend the life of this critical asset.  
 
Status: The Board of Directors awarded a design contract to HDR at the August 13, 2024, 
meeting. NTPUD has received the NTPUD Sewer Export System Condition Assessment 
and Operation Review and Planning Technical Memorandum which includes the analysis 
of companies that complete pipeline evaluations to select the best applicable 
technologies and an emergency storage analysis. Work continues on the export system  
emergency wastewater storage analysis. 
 
Pam Emmerich Memorial Pinedrop Trail Reconstruction and Extension – Phase 1 
(Project #2680): A multi-year Capital Improvement project for the planning and design 



of reconstruction of the existing Pam Emmerich Memorial Pinedrop Trail and the trail 
extension to the existing Snow Creek Trail system at National Avenue.  
 
Status: The Board of Directors awarded a design contract to Lumos and Associates at 
the February 11, 2025 to complete the preliminary engineering design of the Pinedrop 
Trail Reconstruction and Extension Project. Lumos has completed background data 
collection, prepared project base maps and completed environmental surveys. 
Preparation of the Preliminary Design Report and alignment analysis will continue into 
the fall. 
 
National Ave Water Treatment Plant Equipment End-of-Life Replacement (Project 
#2464): A FY24/25 Capital Improvement project to analyze the process train and 
equipment at the National Ave Water Treatment Plant (NAWTP). The NAWTP, in its 
current configuration, was constructed and placed into service in November 2002. This 
project will analyze the NAWTP and provide recommendations to modernize and extend 
the life of this critical asset. 
 
Status: The Board of Directors awarded the final design contract to Jacobs at the 
September 9, 2025 meeting. A kick-off meeting was held on October 27. 
 
Regional Park Parking Management (Project #2581): A 2024-2025 Capital 
Improvement Project to retain a consultant to complete an operational needs assessment, 
ordinance review and preparation, and parking technology road map to manage parking 
with the North Tahoe Regional Park. 
 
Status: NTPUD retained Dixon Resources Unlimited to complete the Regional Park 
Parking Management Project.  Dixon Resources Unlimited presented the Technology 
Road Map and a suggested implementation plan to the Recreation and Park Commission 
in August and the Board of Directors in October. The Board directed staff to implement 
Tier 2 technology, which includes: replacing the iron-ranger payment boxes with pay 
stations, allowing mobile payment options, and a parking management system to replace 
the current manual parking passes and validate concessionaire patrons.  
 
Secline Property Improvement Project (Project #2580): A 3-year Capital 
Improvement Project to develop a vision and preliminary design of public recreation 
access, environmental improvements, and facility enhancements for the Secline Beach 
public parcels in Kings Beach, CA. 
 
Status: NTPUD has received a grant from North Tahoe Community Alliance (NTCA) 
TBID Funds Grant agreement for $240,000 for the Secline Beach Enhancement – 
Planning and Design Project. The Board of Directors awarded a preliminary design 
contract to Design Workshop at the May 14, 2024 meeting. Design Workshop has 
completed a significant public outreach and survey campaign. The results of the 
campaign will inform the preparation of conceptual improvement alternatives. Hauge-
Brueck has begun work on the environmental documentation required for the project. 
 
Master Plan: Corporation Yard Layout (Project #2151): A Capital Improvement 
Project to develop a Corporation Yard Master Plan. The existing corporation yard, built 



over several decades, was not planned for the current needs of staff, operations, 
services, and the regulatory environment. As such, operational inefficiencies and 
potential safety hazards exist within the corporation yard. The goal of the Corporation 
Yard Master Plan (CYMP) is to strategically plan future facility improvements to be 
completed over several years. 
 
Status: The Board of Directors awarded Phase 2 of the CYMP to further develop the 
conceptual design for a new Utility Operations and Fleet Maintenance Facility, proceed 
with boundary identification, a topographic survey, and land use planning efforts with 
TRPA and Placer County at the September 9, 2025 meeting. The topographic survey is 
complete, and the fleet consultant will be on site in November to conduct a workshop 
analyzing NTPUD’s existing fleet shop operations and interview staff.  
 

OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES 
 

Staff have submitted the annual Water Audit for each of the three District Water 
Systems.  The water audit analyzes all sources and uses, adjusts for data errors and 
determines the amount of unaccounted for water.  This is what we call water loss or 
water leakage.  The District has been preparing these Audits as required by California 
Law for the last 8 years.  It is also considered a Water Utility Best Practice by the 
American Water Works Association. This will be closely followed by reporting on our 
Urban Water Use Objective as part of California’s Making Conservation a Way of Life 
that looks at setting budgets for indoor and outdoor water use. We are still waiting for 
final data to be released by the State for the end of year submittal. 
 

FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES 
 
Bureau of Reclamation 2024 WaterSMART Grant (#R24AS00052): Staff submitted in 
February 2024 a grant application to upgrade our existing 2,815 water meters with new, 
ultrasonic flowmeters utilizing cellular endpoints for data communication. The 
installation of these meters will be performed by a Contractor through the public bid 
process.  The District entered into a Grant Agreement for the $500,000 WaterSMART 
Grant from the Bureau of Reclamation on December 4, 2024.  The District received the 
Notice to Proceed on March 17, 2025. 
 
2024 EPA Community Grants Program (#66.202): Staff have submitted the 
necessary 2025 Waterline Replacement Project grant application to the EPA 
Community Grants Sustainable Water Infrastructure Program that is funded through the 
2024 Federal Appropriations Act. This project will install approximately 2,600 linear feet 
of 8-inch watermains, improve system looping, and add five new fire hydrants along 
Trout Avenue, and a portion of Brook Avenue east of Fox Street, to comply with the 
California Fire Code.  The approved appropriation amount is $1,250,000 and requires a 
20% District match.  The grant was formally awarded on April 15, 2025 and is on May 
13, 2025 Agenda for Board acceptance. 
 
 
 
 



 
Plan Reviews 

o The chart below is the 3-year cumulative completed plan checks by month. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Water Service Lateral Relocations 
o See below tracking table of private service lateral status on Steelhead, Golden, 

Rainbow, Trout, Brook, Upper Chipmunk, and Upper Beaver streets.  Outreach, 
through numerous methods, remains active. 

PROJECT (WITH SIDE OF STREET) DEADLINE TO 
CONNECT 

TOTAL AFFECTED 
PARCELS 

TOTAL 
CONNECTED 

Steelhead (South Side) 9/1/2025 34 33 

Golden (North and South Sides) 9/1/2025 85 84 

Rainbow (North Side) 9/1/2025 49 48 

2024 Project Total 9/1/2025 168 165 

Rainbow (South Side) 9/1/2027 35 15 

Salmon (North Side from Fox to 
Chipmunk) 9/1/2027 13 9 

Trout (North and South Sides, except 
S Side from Raccoon to Fox) 9/1/2027 34 0 

Brook (North and South Sides East of 
Fox) 9/1/2027 15 1 

Upper Chipmunk and Beaver 
(Between Speckled and Cutthroat) 9/1/2027 6 0 

2025 Project Total 9/1/2027 102 25 
Trout (South Sides from Raccoon to 
Fox) TBD 6 0 
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Board of Directors
Long Range Calendar

NTEC Facility Fees - Tentative
Items with dates pending
California Fair Political Practices Commission Ethics Training (AB 1234) by General Counsel, Joshua Nelson, 
Best Best & Krieger LLP (Required every two years; Due 9/12/2027) 
Interagency Agreement with Tahoe Conservancy for Fuels Management for Infrastructure

Anti Harrassment Training Workshop for Board (AB1661) (Required every two years; Due September 2026)
GM Eval (May-June)
Biennial Filing - Amend Conflict of Interest Code September 2026
Employee Anniversary Award 12/30/25 - Justin Broglio - 5 years
Wholesale Water Agreement with TCPUD
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